Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (hereinafter referred to as "CIRP") in 

respect of Hotel Horizon Private Limited, the Corporate Debtor. 

1.2 Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as 

“HDFCL”), the original lender, sanctioned various loan facilities amounting to a 

total sum of Rs.170,28,00,000/- (One Hundred Seventy Crores Twenty-Eight 

Lakhs Rupees) to the Corporate Debtor for renovation and extension of the 

existing hotel building from the year 2006 till 2015.  

1.3 Pursuant to disbursement of loans, the Corporate Debtor started defaulting in its 

repayment obligations. In view of continued defaults, the account of the

[...]

1.4 Subsequently, HDFCL vide Assignment Agreement dated 29.06.2022 assigned 

the entire outstanding loans/ financial assets to the Financial Creditor. In Part-IV 

of the Application, the total amount of financial debt claimed to be in default is 

stated to be Rs.315,75,08,076/- (Three Hundred and Fifteen Crore Seventy-Five 

Lakh Eight Thousand Seventy-Six Rupees) as on 30.09.2022. In view of 

continuous default by the Corporate Debtor, the Financial Creditor preferred the 

present Application seeking initiation of CIRP in respect of the Corporate Debtor.   

1.5 During the pendency of the Application and after filing the reply, the Corporate